
 

 

Arun District Council 
Civic Centre 
Maltravers Road 
Littlehampton 
West Sussex 
BN17 5LF 
 
Tel: (01903 737500) 
Fax: (01903) 730442 
DX: 57406 Littlehampton 
Minicom: 01903 732765 
 
e-mail: committees@arun.gov.uk 
 

 

 
Committee Manager Andrew Bishop 

14 June 2022 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Planning Committee will be held in the Council Chamber at the Arun 
Civic Centre, Maltravers Road, Littlehampton BN17 5LF on Wednesday 22 June 2022 
at 2.00 pm and you are requested to attend. 
 
 
Members:  Councillors Chapman (Chair), Edwards (Vice-Chair), Blanchard-Cooper, 

Bower, Chace, Goodheart, Haywood, Kelly, Lury, Thurston and Tilbrook 
 

 
PLEASE NOTE: Where public meetings are being held at the Arun Civic Centre, to best 
manage safe space available, members of the public are encouraged to watch the meeting 
online via the Council’s Committee pages.  
 

1. Where a member of the public wishes to attend the meeting or has registered a 

request to take part in Public Speaking physically at the Planning Committee, 

they are to enter the Civic Centre via the front reception and then make their way 

up to the Council Chamber on the second floor and take a seat in the Public 

Gallery [the Blue Room]. 

 

2. Although Covid-19 restrictions have now eased, it is still recommended that all 

those attending take a lateral flow test prior to the meeting. 

 

3. Those attending the meeting will not be required to wear a face covering. Masks 
will be made available at the meeting for those who may wish to wear one.   

 
4. We request members of the public do not attend any face to face meeting if they 

have Covid-19 symptoms  
 
For further information on the items to be discussed, please contact 
Committees@arun.gov.uk. 
 
PLEASE NOTE THAT THE ORDER OF THE AGENDA MAY BE ALTERED AT THE 
DISCRETION OF THE CHAIRMAN AND SUBJECT TO THE AGREEMENT OF THE 
MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE 
 

Public Document Pack

https://democracy.arun.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=137&MId=1631&Ver=4
mailto:Committees@arun.gov.uk


 
 

PLEASE ALSO NOTE THAT PLANS OF THE APPLICATIONS DETAILED IN THE 
AGENDA ARE AVAILABLE FOR INSPECTION ON LINE AT www.arun.gov.uk/planning 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 Members and Officers are reminded to make any declarations 
of pecuniary, personal and/or prejudicial interests that they 
may have in relation to items on this agenda and are 
reminded that they should re-declare their interest before 
consideration of the item or as soon as the interest becomes 
apparent. 
 
Members and officer should make their declaration by stating: 
a) the application they have the interest in 
b) whether it is a pecuniary, personal and/or prejudicial  
c) the nature of the interest 
d) if it is a prejudicial or pecuniary interest, whether they will 
be exercising their right to speak to the application 
 

 

3. VOTING PROCEDURES   

 Members and Officers are reminded that voting at this 
Committee will operate in accordance with the Committee 
Process as set out in the Council’s adopted Planning Local 
Code of Conduct for Members and Officers at Part 8 of the 
Constitution.  A copy of the Planning Local Code of Conduct 
can be obtained from Planning Services’ Reception and is 
available for inspection in the Members’ Room. 
 

 

4. MINUTES   

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings 
held on 27 April 2022, 28 April 2022 and 25 May 2022. 
 
[Minutes to follow separately in a supplementary pack.] 
 

 

5. ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA WHICH THE CHAIRMAN OF 
THE MEETING IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY BY REASON 
OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES  
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.arun.gov.uk/planning


 
 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

6. P/22/22/PL - LAND WEST OF HOOK LANE, PAGHAM 
PO21 3PB  
 

(Pages 1 - 14) 

7. LU/85/22/PL - 38-40 HIGH STREET, LITTLEHAMPTON 
BN17 5ED  
 

(Pages 15 - 24) 

8. LU/93/22/PL - NIGHTINGALE NURSING HOME, 43 BEACH 
ROAD, LITTLEHAMPTON BN17 5JG  
 

(Pages 25 - 32) 

9. LU/112/22/PL - 135A WICK STREET, LITTLEHAMPTON 
BN17 7JY  
 

(Pages 33 - 42) 

10. FG/57/22/PL - 12 LITTLE PADDOCKS, FERRING BN12 5NJ  
 

(Pages 43 - 52) 

11. CM/14/22/PL - LAND ADJACENT TO CHURCH FARM 
BARN, HORSEMERE GREEN LANE, CLIMPING, BN17 5QZ  
 

(Pages 53 - 66) 

12. BR/70/22/OUT - 26 BURNHAM AVENUE, BOGNOR REGIS 
PO21 2JU  
 

(Pages 67 - 84) 

13. BR/85/22/PL - PUBLIC CONVENIENCES, BEDFORD 
STREET, BOGNOR REGIS  
 

(Pages 85 - 90) 

PLANNING APPEALS 
 

14. APPEALS  
 

(Pages 91 - 96) 

OFFICER REPORT UPDATES 
Will be circulated ahead of the meeting if there are any. 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
In the case of each report relating to a planning application, or related matter, the 
background papers are contained in the planning application file.  Such files are available 
for inspection/discussion with officers by arrangement prior to the meeting. 
 
Members and the public are reminded that the plans printed in the Agenda are purely for 
the purpose of locating the site and do not form part of the application submitted. 
 
Contact Officers : 
 
Neil Crowther (Ext 37839) email neil.crowther@arun.gov.uk  
Daniel Vick   (Ext 37771) email dan.vick@arun.gov.uk  
Juan Baeza   (Ext 37765) email juan.baeza@arun.gov.uk  
Claire Potts   (Ext 37698) email Claire.potts@arun.gov.uk  
 
 

mailto:neil.crowther@arun.gov.uk
mailto:dan.vick@arun.gov.uk
mailto:juan.baeza@arun.gov.uk
mailto:Claire.potts@arun.gov.uk


 
 

Note:  Reports are attached for all Members of the Committee only and the press 
(excluding exempt items).  Copies of reports can be obtained on request from the 
Committee Manager. 

 
Note:   Members are reminded that if they have any detailed questions would they please 

inform the Chairman and/or relevant Director in advance of the meeting. 
 
Note: Filming, Photography and Recording at Council Meetings - The District Council 

supports the principles of openness and transpare
[...]
 '-"0&# J-03 #42/

:022K$420*% !-*% 8@BA :)"3/"*+

 8669:;<=>9:9@=9;@<L<>L

C-"&%*4%-& 8D(-$"E# F"*E G4% 80(*&%) H-0&%*%0I J203%0 '-"0&# J-03 #42/

:022K$420*% !-*% 8@BA :)"3/"*+

 8669:;<=>9:9@@9;@AMA=@

Page 95



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 P/22/22/PL - Land West of Hook Lane, Pagham PO21 3PB
	7 LU/85/22/PL - 38-40 High Street, Littlehampton BN17 5ED
	8 LU/93/22/PL - Nightingale Nursing Home, 43 Beach Road, Littlehampton BN17 5JG
	9 LU/112/22/PL - 135A Wick Street, Littlehampton BN17 7JY
	10 FG/57/22/PL - 12 Little Paddocks, Ferring BN12 5NJ
	11 CM/14/22/PL - Land adjacent to Church Farm Barn, Horsemere Green Lane, Climping, BN17 5QZ
	12 BR/70/22/OUT - 26 Burnham Avenue, Bognor Regis PO21 2JU
	13 BR/85/22/PL - Public Conveniences, Bedford Street, Bognor Regis
	14 Appeals



Minutes of the meeting


Subject to approval at the next Planning Committee meeting 
 

49 
 

 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

22 June 2022 at 2.00 pm 
 
Present: Councillors Blanchard-Cooper, Bower, Chace, Clayden (Substitute 

for Edwards), Haywood, Kelly, Lury, Oliver-Redgate (Substitute for 
Chapman), Thurston and Tilbrook 
 

Apologies: Councillors Chapman, Edwards and Goodheart 
 
 
74. ELECTION OF THE CHAIR  
 

The Committee Manager opened the meeting and explained that the Chair and 
Vice-Chair had both given their apologies for the meeting. The Committee’s first acts 
therefore must be the election of a Chair and Vice-Chair for this meeting only as per 
Section 2 Part 5 3.1 of the Constitution. 
 

Councillor Bower was proposed and seconded as Chair. 
  

The Committee 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Councillor Bower be Chair of this meeting. 

 
75. ELECTION OF THE VICE-CHAIR  
 

Councillor Lury was proposed and seconded as Vice-Chair. 
 

The Committee 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Councillor Lury be Vice-Chair of this meeting. 

 
76. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Councillor Haywood declared a Personal Interest in Agenda Item 8 
[LU/93/22/PL] as she lived in a Listed Building. 
 
77. MINUTES  
 

The Minutes of the previous meetings held on 27 April 2022, 28 April 2022 and 
25 May 2022 were approved by the Committee and signed by the Chair. 
 
 
 



Subject to approval at the next Planning Committee meeting 
 

50 
 
Planning Committee - 22.06.22 
 
 
78. ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA WHICH THE CHAIRMAN OF THE MEETING IS 

OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY 
BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES  

 
The Chair confirmed that there were no urgent items to consider at this meeting. 

 
79. P/22/22/PL - LAND WEST OF HOOK LANE, PAGHAM PO21 3PB  
 

2 Public Speakers 
Sam Sykes – Agent 
Cllr David Huntley – Arun District Council Ward Member 

 
Variation of condition 1 imposed under P/132/20/RES relating to approved plans. 
 
The Strategic Development Team Leader presented the report with updates. 

This was followed by 2 Public Speakers. 
 

The recommendations were then proposed and seconded. 
 

The Committee 
 

RESOLVED 
 
That the application be APPROVED CONDITIONALLY as detailed in the 
report and report update subject to the conditions as detailed. 

 
80. LU/85/22/PL - 38-40 HIGH STREET, LITTLEHAMPTON BN17 5ED  
 

1 Public Speaker 
Luke Austin – Agent 

 
 External alterations associated with the change of use of the upper floors to two 
flats (change of use sought under separate application for Prior Approval) consisting of 
installation of replacement dormer window to rear roof slope, installation of new ground 
floor access door to eastern side elevation, installation of 3 No new windows at first 
floor level to the western side elevation, installation of 1 No new window at second floor 
level to rear elevation, relocation of 4 No AC units from first floor western side elevation 
to the adjacent flat roof & installation of cycle storage and refuse and recycling storage 
within the rear curtilage. This application is in CIL Zone 4 (Zero Rated) as other 
development. 
 

The Planning Area Team Leader presented the report. This was followed by 1 
Public Speaker. 
 
 
 
 



Subject to approval at the next Planning Committee meeting 
 

51 
 

Planning Committee - 22.06.22 
 

 
 

Members then took part in a full debate on the application where a number of 
points were raised and responded to by Officers, including: 

• the need for care and updating to the front windows and shopfront sign 
• clarification over the permissions for change of use for other units on the site  

 
The recommendations were then proposed and seconded. 

 
The Committee 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be APPROVED CONDITIONALLY as detailed in the 
report subject to the conditions as detailed. 

 
81. LU/93/22/PL - NIGHTINGALE NURSING HOME, 43 BEACH ROAD, 

LITTLEHAMPTON BN17 5JG  
 

[Councillor Haywood re-declared her Personal Interest made at the beginning of 
the meeting. Councillor Clayden declared a Personal Interest as the Director of a 
charity based in a property in close proximity to the application site.] 

 
Replacement of 40 No. existing timber windows with new double glazed PVCu 

windows. This application is in CIL Zone (Zero Rated) as other development. 
 

The Planning Area Team Leader presented the report. 
 

Members then took part in a full debate on the application where a number of 
points were raised and responded to by Officers, including: 

• concern raised for the lack of weight given to the comments of the 
Conservation Officer and the Arun Design Guide’s direction for ‘buildings of 
character’ 

• the need for a more sympathetic replacement 
• concern that approval would make PVCu windows acceptable throughout the 

Littlehampton area of character 
• the prohibitive cost of wooden replacement windows, especially for particular 

types of organisations (charities, for example) 
• the replacement double glazing’s impact on carbon reduction due to 

improvements in energy retention and insulation 
• support for the application as it was not out of keeping with the area and 

would improve the look of it 
• the variety of windows in neighbouring properties 

 
 
 
 
 



Subject to approval at the next Planning Committee meeting 
 

52 
 
Planning Committee - 22.06.22 
 
 

The Planning Area Team Leader clarified that the building was a ‘Locally Listed 
Building’ rather than a ‘Listed Building’ and the distinction meant the protections given 
to it were considerably fewer. He also clarified that an ‘Area of Character’ did not hold 
the same weight as a ‘Conservation Area’. The Group Head of Planning confirmed that 
this course of action would not require planning permission under Permitted 
Development if it were a single dwelling rather than a block of flats. 

 
The recommendations were then proposed and seconded. 
 
The Committee 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be APPROVED CONDITIONALLY as detailed in the 
report subject to the conditions as detailed. 

 
82. LU/112/22/PL - 135A WICK STREET, LITTLEHAMPTON BN17 7JY  
 

1 Public Speaker 
Kathleen Magee – Objector 

 
Extension to form 1 No studio flat at first floor level. This application is in CIL 

Zone 4 (Zero Rated) as flats. 
 

The Planning Officer presented the report with updates. This was followed by 1 
Public Speaker. 
 

Members then took part in a full debate on the application where a number of 
points were raised and responded to by Officers, including: 

• the extension’s protrusion and its impact to the street scene 
• the loss of light to neighbouring properties 
• the material being used for the staircase and whether an alternative could be 

found, and added to the conditions, to reduce noise 
• clarification of the drainage issues and the impact to neighbouring properties 
 
Cllr Blanchard-Cooper proposed that a condition be added that Officers oversee 

the materials used for the staircase to minimise noise disruption to neighbouring 
properties. This was seconded by Cllr Thurston and, after a vote, was CARRIED and 
thereafter formed part of the substantive conditions of the application. 

 
The substantive recommendations were then proposed and seconded. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Subject to approval at the next Planning Committee meeting 
 

53 
 

Planning Committee - 22.06.22 
 

 
 

The Committee 
 

RESOLVED 
 
That the application be APPROVED CONDITIONALLY as detailed in the 
report and report update as amended subject to the conditions as 
detailed. 

 
 
83. FG/57/22/PL - 12 LITTLE PADDOCKS, FERRING BN12 5NJ  
 

1 Public Speaker 
Christine Dickens – Objector 

 
Demolition and erection of 1 No new dwelling. This application is in CIL Zone 4 

and is CIL Liable as new dwelling. 
 
The Planning Area Team Leader presented the report. This was followed by 1 

Public Speaker. 
 

Members then took part in a full debate on the application where a number of 
points were raised and responded to by Officers, including: 

• diversity of the housing stock in the area 
• the restrictive covenants on the land  
 
The Planning Solicitor confirmed that any restrictive covenants on the land were 

a private matter for the land’s shareholders to pursue and were separate to the 
consideration of the planning application before the Committee as the Local Planning 
Authority, and as such any planning permission would still need to seek the approval of 
any local bylaws before commencement. 

 
The recommendations were then proposed and seconded. 
 
The Committee 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be APPROVED CONDITIONALLY as detailed in the 
report subject to the conditions as detailed. 

 
84. CM/14/22/PL - LAND ADJACENT TO CHURCH FARM BARN, HORSEMERE 

GREEN LANE, CLIMPING, BN17 5QZ  
 

1 Public Speaker 
Colin Humphris – Clymping Parish Council 

 



Subject to approval at the next Planning Committee meeting 
 

54 
 
Planning Committee - 22.06.22 
 
 

Use of land for Class B8 (Storage) for caravan storage (resubmission of 
CM/64/21/PL). This application may affect the setting of a listed building and is in CIL 
Zone 3 (Zero Rated) as other development. 
 

The Planning Area Team Leader presented the report. This was followed by 1 
Public Speaker. 
 

Members then took part in a full debate on the application where a number of 
points were raised and responded to by Officers, including: 

• whether the field was to remain grassed or if another surface was to be 
added, and concern if it was to be covered 

• the proximity to cottages and listed buildings 
• clarification over the nature of the ‘storage’ use on the site 
• concern for the short-term 5-year assurances regarding the landscaping 
• concern for the business signage that may follow this change of use [The 

Group Head of Planning confirmed that this would have to be applied for as a 
separate application.] 
 

The recommendations were then proposed and seconded. 
 

The Committee 
 

RESOLVED 
 
That the application be APPROVED CONDITIONALLY as detailed in the 
report subject to the conditions as detailed. 

 
85. BR/70/22/OUT - 26 BURNHAM AVENUE, BOGNOR REGIS PO21 2JU  
 

Outline application with all matters reserved for up to 10 No. new dwellings with 
associated services, landscaping, car parking & amenity (resubmission following 
BR/129/21/OUT). 
 

The Principal Planning Officer presented the report. 
 

Members then took part in a full debate on the application where concern for the 
impact on the character of the road was raised. 

 
The recommendations were then proposed and seconded. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Subject to approval at the next Planning Committee meeting 
 

55 
 

Planning Committee - 22.06.22 
 

 
 

The Committee 
 

RESOLVED 
 
That delegated authority be granted to the Group Head of Planning (in 
consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair of Planning Committee) to: 
 
1. Approve the outline planning permission subject to conditions; AND 

 
2. Subject to a Section 106 Agreement, the terms of which were 

substantially in accordance with those set out in the report with any 
minor amendments being authorised by the Group Head of Planning 

 
Should the Section 106 not be completed within 2 months of the date of 
the Planning Committee’s resolution to grant planning permission, then 
the application shall be refused for the following reasons: 
 
a) In the absence of a signed Section 106 agreement, the development 

makes no provision for contributions to off-site public open space and 
is thereby contrary to the aims and objectives of the National Planning 
Policy Framework, Arun Local Plan policies INF SP1, HWB SP1 & 
OSR DM1 and the Council’s supplementary planning document ‘Open 
Space, Playing Pitches, Indoor and Built Sports Facilities’ (January 
2020). 
 

b) In the absence of a signed Section 106 agreement, the application 
fails to make a financial contribution towards the cost of providing 
accessible natural open green spaces to mitigate the harm to the 
Pagham Harbour Special Protection Area and the proposal is therefore 
not in accordance with Arun Local Plan policies ENV DM1 and ENV 
DM2. 

 
86. BR/85/22/PL - PUBLIC CONVENIENCES, BEDFORD STREET, BOGNOR 

REGIS  
 

Internal reconfiguration of existing public conveniences with associated changes 
to the entrance and removal of part of roof. This application is in CIL Zone 4 (Zero 
Rated) as other development. 
 

The Planning Officer presented the report. 
 

A number of Members spoke in support of the application and were pleased to 
see that the site was to remain as public toilets and receive an upgrade. The issue of 
anti-social behaviour which the site previously suffered from was also raised. 

 
The recommendations were then proposed and seconded. 
 
 



Subject to approval at the next Planning Committee meeting 
 

56 
 
Planning Committee - 22.06.22 
 
 

The Committee 
 

RESOLVED 
 
That the application be APPROVED CONDITIONALLY as detailed in the 
report subject to the conditions as detailed. 

 
87. APPEALS  
 

The Committee noted the Appeals list. 
 
 
 

(The meeting concluded at 3.50 pm) 


